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7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8116/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

TIME: 3:35:18PM 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

2-1-1 State Financial Assistance Programs 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 333,344 $ 341,932 $ 454,062 $ 445,994 $ 450,542 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 21,559 12,796 10,757 11,764 12,458 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 2,982 15,593 ll,4ll 13,584 14,261 

2002 FUELS AND LUBRICANTS 6,659 6,375 10,582 10,650 10,759 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 6,275 11,051 9,774 12,734 12,318 

2004 UTILITIES 1,166 8,738 8,092 8,119 7,860 

2005 TRAVEL 6,262 6,974 6,502 6,654 6,743 

2006 RENT - BUILDING 801 660 1,145 1,153 1,164 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 4,284 4,721 5,948 6,091 6,154 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 45,957 55,825 71,447 70,950 67,672 

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 53,335 45,608 49,174 47,613 46,833 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 482,624 $ 510,273 $ 638,894 $ 635,306 $ 636,764 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 255,807 215,756 282,357 267,589 267,667 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 15 0 0 0 0 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 40,108 98,593 196,246 229,562 231,053 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 162,736 179,345 141,883 123,197 122,916 

777 INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS 1,776 8,663 0 2,088 2,117 

888 EARNED FEDERAL FUNDS 182 1 

Total, Method of Financing $ 482,624 $ 510,273 $ 638,894 $ 635,306 $ 636,764 
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Agency code: 580 

Strategy 

7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp 2005 Est 2006 

2-l-1 State Financial Assistance Programs 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 5.8 5.7 

Method of Allocation 

Bud 2007 

6.8 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:35:18PM 

BL2008 BL2009 

6.9 6.9 

All central administration, information resource technologies and other support services costs are allocated generally to direct strategies by the proportion of the budget for the Salaries 
and Wages object of expense for each fiscal year. 
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7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

TIME: 3:35:18PM 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

···----··~··· ··--····~··~-----

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

2-1-2 Economically Distressed Areas Program 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 150,621 $ 148,433 $ 123,060 $ 121,769 $ 87,600 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 9,742 5,555 2,915 3,212 2,422 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 1,348 6,769 3,092 3,709 2,773 

2002 FUELS AND LUBRICANTS 3,009 2,768 2,868 2,908 2,092 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 2,835 4,797 2,649 3,477 2,395 

2004 UTILITIES 527 3,794 2,193 2,217 1,528 

2005 TRAVEL 2,829 3,027 1,762 1,816 1,311 

2006 RENT - BUILDING 362 286 310 315 227 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 1,936 2,049 1,613 1,663 1,196 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 20,766 24,234 19,363 19,371 13,158 

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 24,099 19,798 13,328 13,000 9,106 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 218,074 $ 221,510 $ 173,153 $ 173,457 $ 123,808 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 115,586 93,659 76,525 73,059 52,043 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 7 0 0 0 0 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 18,124 42,799 53,187 62,677 44,924 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 73,532 77,854 38,453 33,636 23,899 

777 INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS 802 3,761 0 571 412 

888 EARNED FEDERAL FUNDS 10,023 3,437 4,988 3,514 2,530 
···---· 

Total, Method of Financing $ 218,074 $ 221,510 $ 173,153 $ 173,457 $ 123,808 
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Agency code: 580 

Strategy 

7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp 2005 Est 2006 

2-1-2 Economically Distressed Areas Program 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 2.6 2.5 

Method of Allocation 

Bud 2007 

1.9 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:35:18PM 

BL2008 BL2009 

1.9 1.5 

All central administration, information resource technologies and other support services costs are allocated generally to direct strategies by the proportion of the budget for the Salaries 
and Wages object of expense for each fiscal year. 
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7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

TIME : 3:35:18PM 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

····----···· 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

2-1-3 Federal Financial Assistance Programs 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 908,250 $ 1,041,898 $ 1,164,433 $ 1,153,703 $ 1,183,324 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 58,742 38,991 27,585 30,432 32,721 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 8,126 47,512 29,262 35,140 37,456 

2002 FUELS AND LUBRICANTS 18,143 19,429 27,137 27,550 28,258 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 17,097 33,673 25,066 32,940 32,353 

2004 UTILITIES 3,177 26,626 20,751 21,004 20,644 

2005 TRAVEL 17,061 21,252 16,673 17,212 17,711 

2006 RENT- BUILDING 2,182 2,007 2,937 2,982 3,058 

2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER 11,673 14,385 15,254 15,757 16,162 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 125,217 170,105 183,225 183,536 177,737 

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 145,319 138,970 126,107 123,166 123,003 
---~--··· 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 1,314,987 $ 1,554,848 $ 1,638,430 $ 1,643,422 $ 1,672,427 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 696,988 657,422 724,099 692,203 703,012 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 41 0 0 0 0 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 109,281 300,422 503,269 593,831 606,848 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 443,400 546,481 363,855 318,687 322,832 

777 INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS 4,839 26,398 0 5,406 5,561 

888 EARNED FEDERAL FUNDS 125 

Total, Method of Financing $ 1,314,987 $ 1,554,848 $ 1,638,430 $ 1,643,422 $ 1,672,427 
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Agency code: 580 

Strategy 

7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp 2005 Est 2006 

2-1-3 Federal Financial Assistance Programs 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 15.8 17.2 

Method of Allocation 

Bud 2007 

17.5 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME : 3:35:18PM 

BL2008 BL 2009 

17.8 18.2 

All central administration, infonnation resource technologies and other support services costs are allocated generally to direct strategies by the proportion of the budget for the Salaries 
and Wages object of expense for each fiscal year. 
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Agency code: 580 

GRAND TOTALS 

Objects of Expense 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 

7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp2005 Est 2006 

$2,960,751 $3,165,482 

$191,488 $118,461 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES $26,490 $144,350 

2002 FUELS AND LUBRICANTS $59,144 $59,028 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES $55,733 $102,304 

2004 UTILITIES $10,357 $80,895 

2005 TRAVEL $55,617 $64,564 

2006 RENT- BUILDING $7,113 $6,098 

2007 RENT - MACHINE AND OTHER $38,053 $43,705 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE $408,188 $516,812 

5000 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES $473,718 $422,218 

Total, Objects of Expense $4,286,652 $4,723,917 

Method of Financing 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $2,272,070 $1,997,370 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct $134 $0 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS $356,242 $912,739 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS $1,445,415 $1,660,311 

777 INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS $15,773 $80,201 

888 EARNED FEDERAL FUNDS $197,018 $73,296 

Total, Method of Financing $4,286,652 $4,723,917 
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Bud 2007 

$3,647,321 

$86,405 

$91,656 

$85,000 

$78,513 

$64,997 

$52,225 

$9,200 

$47,780 

$573,910 

$395,000 

$5,132,007 

$2,268,076 

$0 

$1,576,375 

$1,139,692 

$0 

$147,864 

$5,132,007 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:35:18PM 

BL 2008 BL2009 

$3,559,493 $3,559,493 

$93,890 $98,425 

$108,417 $112,668 

$85,000 $85,000 

$101,628 $97,319 

$64,802 $62,097 

$53,105 $53,275 

$9,200 $9,200 

$48,616 $48,616 

$566,258 $534,641 

$380,000 $370,000 

$5,070,409 $5,030,734 

$2,135,638 $2,114,692 

$0 $0 

$1,832,132 $1,825,424 

$983,237 $971,093 

$16,679 $16,729 

$102,723 $102,796 

$5,070,409 $5,030,734 



Agency code: 580 

Full-Time-Equivalent Positions (FTE) 

7.A. INDIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:35:18PM 

···----···----···~----------------------------~ 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

51.6 52.4 54.9 54.9 54.9 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:44PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL 2009 

1-1-1 Collection, Analysis and Reporting of Environmental Impact Information 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 27,658 $ 21,785 $ 23,702 $ 27,008 $ 27,008 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 573 678 691 900 900 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 56 0 0 0 0 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 185 160 400 450 450 

2004 UTILITIES 257 186 122 137 137 

2005 TRAVEL 1,517 840 842 1,170 1,170 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 32,903 $ 24,876 $ 26,985 $ 31,137 $ 31,047 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 25,463 19,250 21,111 24,443 24,371 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATERSRF 721 1,786 2,157 2,453 2,446 

83.536.000 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTAN 2,279 166 0 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 

Total, Method of Financing $ 32,903 $ 24,876 $ 26,985 $ 31,137 $ 31,047 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 

Page 196 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

1-1-2 Water Resources Data 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 76,254 $ 76,247 $ 82,956 $ 87,026 $ 87,026 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 1,579 2,372 2,419 2,900 2,900 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 155 0 0 0 0 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 511 560 1,400 1,450 1,450 

2004 UTILITIES 710 652 426 441 441 

2005 TRAVEL 4,182 2,941 2,947 3,770 3,770 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 90,716 $ 87,066 $ 94,448 $ 100,331 $ 100,041 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 70,200 67,372 73,888 78,758 78,529 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 1,989 6,250 7,550 7,904 7,882 

83.536.000 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSIST AN 6,284 582 0 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 12,243 12,862 13,010 13,669 13,630 

Total, Method of Financing $ 90,716 $ 87,066 $ 94,448 $ 100,331 $ 100,041 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 

7 .B.Page 2 of 10 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

1-1-3 Automated Information Collection, Maintenance, and Dissemination 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 94,027 $ 125,836 $ 84,343 $ 86,070 $ 86,070 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 1,202 2,322 2,990 3,379 3,379 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 208 0 0 0 0 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 3,957 3,884 6,359 6,499 6,500 

2004 UTILITIES 113 2,340 1,139 1,999 2,000 

2005 TRAVEL 467 5,979 4,602 5,602 5,829 

2006 RENT - BUILDING 188 0 0 0 0 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 110,917 $ 144,910 $ 109,334 $ 109,774 $ 110,202 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 33,394 42,061 12,959 9,618 7,319 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 0 0 0 77 77 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.000.017 COLONIA WASTEWATER TREATM 394 645 0 0 0 

66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 5,066 12,233 40,347 12,693 13,013 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 

Total, Method of Financing $ 110,917 $ 144,910 $ 109,334 $ 109,774 $ 110,202 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 1.9 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.5 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL 2008 BL2009 

1-2-1 Technical Assistance and Modeling 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 67,983 $ 54,462 $ 59,255 $ 60,018 $ 60,018 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 1,408 1,694 1,728 2,000 2,000 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 138 0 0 0 0 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 455 400 1,000 1,000 1,000 

2004 UTILITIES 633 466 304 304 304 

2005 TRAVEL 3,728 2,101 2,105 2,600 2,600 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 1 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 80,876 $ 62,190 $ 67,463 $ 69,193 $ 68,993 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 62,585 48,123 52,777 54,316 54,157 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 1,773 4,464 5,393 5,451 5,436 

83.536.000 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTAN 5,602 416 0 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 187 

Total, Method of Financing $ 80,876 $ 62,190 $ 67,463 $ 69,193 $ 68,993 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

1-2-2 Water Resources Planning 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARlES AND WAGES $ 86,594 $ 89,863 $ 97,770 $ 102,031 $ 102,031 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 1,793 2,795 2,851 3,400 3,400 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 176 0 0 0 0 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 580 660 1,650 1,700 1,700 

2004 UTILITIES 806 768 502 516 516 

2005 TRAVEL 4,749 3,467 3,473 4,420 4,420 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 18 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 103,016 $ 102,613 $ 111,313 $ 117,628 $ 117,288 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 79,719 79,403 87,082 92,337 92,066 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 2,258 7,366 8,898 9,266 9,241 

83.536.000 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSIST AN 7,136 686 0 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 13,903 15,158 15,333 16,025 15,981 

Total, Method of Financing $ 103,016 $ 102,613 $ 111,313 $ 117,628 $ 117,288 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 

Page 200 
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Agency code: 580 

Strategy 

7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp2005 Est 2006 

1-3-1 Water Conservation Education and Assistance 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 25,019 $ 29,954 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 471 932 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 0 220 

2004 UTILITIES 0 256 

2005 TRAVEL 0 1,156 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 0 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 25,490 $ 34,205 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 19,226 26,469 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 797 2,683 

83.536.000 FLOOD MITIGATION ASSIST AN 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 

Total, Method of Financing $ 25,490 $ 34,205 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 0.4 0.4 

7 .B.Page 6 of I 0 

Bud 2007 

$ 32,590 $ 

950 

550 

167 

1,158 

$ 37,104 $ 

29,027 

2,966 

0 

111 

$ 37,104 $ 

0.4 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME : 4:00:48PM 

BL2008 BL2009 

24,007 $ 24,007 

800 800 

400 400 

122 122 

1,040 1,040 

27,678 $ 27,598 

21,727 21,664 

2,180 2,174 

0 0 

27,678 $ 27,598 

0.3 0.3 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

2-1-1 State Financial Assistance Programs 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 40,463 $ 85,016 $ 88,730 $ 91,609 $ 100,306 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 717 1,447 994 1,133 1,188 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 2,484 699 1,328 2,332 2,332 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 1,147 423 1,554 2,130 4,080 

2004 UTILITIES 1,587 1,197 1,710 2,285 4,013 

2005 TRAVEL 3,740 1,478 4,499 5,150 5,553 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 592 1,256 1,026 1,026 1,026 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 59,397 $ 99,822 $ 104,475 $ 110,447 $ 123,280 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 51,184 83,187 94,735 100,252 113,570 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 4,935 10,118 4,922 5,342 4,855 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 17 

Total, Method of Financing $ 59,397 $ 99,822 $ 104,475 $ 110,447 $ 123,280 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 0.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 

Page202 
7 .B.Page 7 of 10 



7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp2005 Est2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL2009 

2-1-2 Economically Distressed Areas Program 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 13,472 $ 21,716 $ 18,205 $ 18,205 $ 18,205 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 103 742 199 227 238 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 4,967 398 691 691 345 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 260 119 460 460 230 

2004 UTILITIES 489 0 506 506 253 

2005 TRAVEL 1,301 3,953 776 1,430 226 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 302 555 304 304 152 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 538 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 23,878 $ 30,024 $ 22,217 $ 22,899 $ 20,187 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 15,216 23,649 18,106 6,460 5,589 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.000.017 COLONIA WASTEWATER TREATM 8,662 6,375 4,111 0 0 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 0 0 0 

Total, Method of Financing $ 23,878 $ 30,024 $ 22,217 $ 22,899 $ 20,187 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 
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7.B. DIRECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME : 4:00:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 580 Agency name: Water Development Board 

Strategy Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 BL 2009 

2-1-3 Federal Financial Assistance Programs 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES $ 230,347 $ 304,554 $ 312,083 $ 310,030 $ 303,826 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 4,743 3,869 5,063 5,535 5,685 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 0 2,307 4,720 4,004 4,250 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 2,618 1,644 2,669 2,259 1,032 

2004 UTILITIES 4,653 375 2,936 2,526 1,474 

2005 TRAVEL 17,994 23,166 35,169 34,238 34,810 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 8,375 4,097 1,762 1,762 1,870 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 17 

Total, Objects of Expense $ 296,307 $ 360,613 $ 369,919 $ 365,766 $ 358,742 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND · 0 17,998 32,852 32,856 32,853 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 
66.458.000 CAPITALIZATION GRANTS FOR 0 0 215,114 212,216 203,942 

66.468.000 DRINKING WATER SRF 82,581 94,531 121,953 120,694 121,947 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 0 0 0 

Total, Method of Financing $ 296,307 $ 360,613 $ 369,919 $ 365,766 $ 358,742 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS (FTE): 3.2 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.6 
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Agency code: 580 

GRAND TOTALS 

Objects of Expense 

1001 SALARIES AND WAGES 

1002 OTHER PERSONNEL COSTS 

2001 PROFESSIONAL FEES AND SERVICES 

2003 CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES 

2004 UTILITIES 

2005 TRAVEL 

2006 RENT- BUILDING 

2007 RENT- MACHINE AND OTHER 

2009 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSE 

Total, Objects of Expense 

Method of Financing 

I GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 

555 FEDERAL FUNDS 

666 APPROPRIATED RECEIPTS 

Total, Method of Financing 

Full-Time-Equivalent Positions (FTE) 

7.B. DffiECT ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT COSTS 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency name: Water Development Board 

Exp2005 Est 2006 

$661,817 $809,433 

$12,589 $16,851 

$8,184 $3,404 

$9,713 $8,070 

$9,248 $6,240 

$37,678 $45,081 

$188 $0 

$9,269 $5,908 

$74,814 $51,332 

$823,500 $946,319 

$356,987 $407,512 

$4,935 $10,118 

$125,542 $138,183 

$336,036 $390,506 

$823,500 $946,319 

10.0 11.1 

7.B.Page 10 of 10 

Bud 2007 

$799,634 

$17,885 

$6,739 

$16,042 

$7,812 

$55,571 

$0 

$3,092 

$36,483 

$943,258 

$422,537 

$4,922 

$408,489 

$107,310 

$943,258 

10.4 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME : 4:00:48PM 

BL2008 BL2009 

$806,004 $808,497 

$20,274 $20,490 

$7,027 $6,927 

$16,348 $16,842 

$8,836 $9,260 

$59,420 $59,418 

$0 $0 

$3,092 $3,048 

$33,852 $32,896 

$954,853 $957,378 

$420,767 $430,118 

$5,419 $4,932 

$372,857 $366,081 

$155,810 $156,247 

$954,853 $957,378 

10.7 10.6 
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Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting General 

Obligation Bonds 



I 

I 

I 

I 



Summary of Request 



2.A. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY STRATEGY DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME: 3:17:12PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Goal/ Objective I STRATEGY Exp 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 Req 2008 Req 2009 

1 Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments -
1 Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

1 EDAP DEBT SERVICE 15,520,168 14,953,867 15,982,328 16,871,521 16,895,957 

2 STATE PARTICIPATION DEBT SERVICE 7,775,653 7,774,153 7,777,403 7,775,153 7,772,653 

3 AG WATER CONSERVATION DEBT SERVICE 2,696,270 2,693,340 2,697,840 2,694,485 2,696,025 

TOTAL, GOAL 1 $25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 $27,364,635 

TOTAL, AGENCY STRATEGY REQUEST $25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 $27,364,635 

TOTAL, AGENCY RIDER APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST* $0 $0 

GRAND TOTAL, AGENCY REQUEST $25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 $27,364,635 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

General Revenue Funds: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 19,547,061 17,100,180 19,112,986 19,112,504 18,198,724 

SUBTOTAL $19,547,061 $17,100,180 $19,112,986 $19,112,504 $18,198,724 

Otber Funds: 

357 ECO DISTRESSED BOND PYMT 3,216,173 3,199,912 2,009,205 2,064,596 2,086,960 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 540 2,804 0 0 0 

8432 STATE PARTICIPATION BONDS 3,228,317 5,118,464 5,335,380 6,164,059 7,078,951 

SUBTOTAL $6,445,030 $8,321,180 $7,344,585 $8,228,655 $9,165,911 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 $27,364,635 

*Rider appropriations for the historical years are included in the strategy amounts. 
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2.B. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY METHOD OF FINANCE DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME: 3:18:42PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

METHOD OF FINANCING 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 2008 2009 

GENERAL REVENUE 

1 General Revenue Fund 

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS 

$21,759,827 $20,400,390 $19,908,058 $19,112,504 $18,198,724 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS 

$(2,212,766) $(3,300,210) $(795,072) $0 $0 

TOTAL, General Revenue Fund 

$19,547,061 $17,100,180 $19,112,986 $19,112,504 $18,198,724 

TOTAL, ALL GENERAL REVENUE 
$19,547,061 $17,100,180 $19,112,986 $19,112,504 $18,198,724 

OTHER FUNDS 

357 Economically Distressed Areas Bond Payment Account No. 357 

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS 

$2,512,370 $2,227,992 $2,815,040 $2,064,596 $2,086,960 

RIDER APPROPRIATION 

HB l, 78 Leg, Rider 1: Pmt of Debt Svc: Eco Distressed Areas Bonds 

$703,803 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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2.B. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY METHOD OF FINANCE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

METHOD OF FINANCING 2005 Est 2006 

OTHER FUNDS 

SB l, 79 Leg, Rider l: Pmt of Debt Svc: Eco Distressed Areas Bonds 

$0 $971,920 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS 

$0 $0 

TOTAL, Economically Distressed Areas Bond Payment Account No. 357 

$3,216,173 $3,199,912 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Fund No. 358 

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS 

$0 

RIDER APPROPRIATION 

TOTAL, 

HB 1, 78 Leg, Rider 3: Ag Water Cons Bonds Pg. VI-58 

$540 

SBl, 79 Leg, Rider 3: Ag Water Cons Bonds Pg. VI-58 

$0 

Agriculture Water Conservation Fund No. 358 

$540 

8432 State Participation Program Bond Payment Account 

REGULAR APPROPRIATIONS 

Page 212 

$0 

$0 

$2,804 

$2,804 

2.8. Page 2 of 4 

Bud 2007 2008 

$0 $0 

$(805,835) $0 

$2,009,205 $2,064,596 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:18:48PM 

2009 

$0 

$0 

$2,086,960 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 



2.B. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY METHOD OF FINANCE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABES1) 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

METHOD OF FINANCING 2005 Est 2006 Bud 2007 2008 

OTHER FUNDS 

$2,862,569 $3,551,281 $5,497,823 $6,164,059 

RIDER APPROPRIATION 

HB 1, 78 Leg, Rider 2: Pmt of Debt Svc: State Participation Bonds 

$365,748 $0 $0 $0 

SBI, 79 Leg, Rider2: Pmt of Debt Svc: State Participation Bonds 

$0 $1,567,183 $0 $0 

LAPSED APPROPRIATIONS 

$0 $0 $(162,443) $0 

TOTAL, State Participation Program Bond Payment Account 

$3,228,317 $5,118,464 $5,335,380 $6,164,059 

TOTAL, ALL OTHER FUNDS 
$6,445,030 $8,321,180 $7,344,585 $8,228,655 

GRAND TOTAL $25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 

FULL-TIME-EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 

TOTAL, ADJUSTED FTES 

2.8. Page 3 of 4 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:18:48PM 

2009 

$7,078,951 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$7,078,951 

$9,165,911 

$27,364,635 
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Agency code: 58 A 

METHOD OF FINANCING 

NUMBER OF 100% FEDERALLY 
FUNDEDFTEs 

Page 214 

2.B. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY METHOD OF FINANCE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

2005 Est 2006 Bud2007 

2.B. Page 4 of 4 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:18:48PM 

2008 2009 



Agency code: 58 A 

OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

2008 DEBT SERVICE 

OOE Total (Excluding Riders) 

OOE Total (Riders) 
Grand Total 

2.C. SUMMARY OF BASE REQUEST BY OBJECT OF EXPENSE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Exp 2005 Est2006 Bud 2007 BL2008 

$25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 

$25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 

$25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 $27,341,159 

2.C. Page 1 of 1 

8/16/2006 

3:23:52PM 

BL2009 

$27,364,635 

$27,364,635 

$27,364,635 
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Agency code: 58A 

Method of Financing 

General Revenue 
General Revenue - Dedicated 
Federal Funds 
Other Funds 

Full Time Equivalent Positions 

Number of 100% Federally Funded FTEs 

Page 216 

2.E. SUMMARY OF EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

$2,475,275 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $13,135,881 

$2,475,275 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $13,135,881 

2.E. Page 1 of 1 

DATE: 8/16/2006 
TIME: 3:18:53PM 

$15,611,156 $15,611,156 

$15,611,156 $15,611,156 



2.F. SUMMARY OF TOTAL REQUEST BY STRATEGY DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME: 3:17:40PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Base Base Exceptional Exceptional Total Request Total Request 
Goal!Objective/STRA TEGY 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 

1 Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

1 Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

1 EDAP DEBT SERVICE $16,871,521 $16,895,957 $0 $1,085,856 $16,871,521 $17,981,813 

2 STATE PARTICIPATION DEBT SERVICE 7,775,153 7,772,653 2,475,275 12,050,025 10,250,428 19,822,678 

3 AG WATER CONSERVATION DEBT SERVICE 2,694,485 2,696,025 0 0 2,694,485 2,696,025 

TOTAL, GOAL 1 $27,341,159 $27,364,635 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $29,816,434 $40,500,516 

TOTAL, AGENCY 
STRATEGY REQUEST $27,341,159 $27,364,635 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $29,816,434 $40,500,516 

TOTAL, AGENCY RIDER 
APPROPRIATIONS REQUEST 

GRAND TOTAL, AGENCY REQUEST $27,341,159 $2 7,364,635 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $29,816,434 $40,500,516 

2.F. Page l of2 
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2.F. SUMMARY OF TOTAL REQUEST BY STRATEGY DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 TIME: 3:17:48PM 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas (ABEST} 

Agency code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Base Base Exceptional Exceptional Total Request Total Request 
Goal!Objective/STRA TEGY 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND $19,112,504 $18,198,724 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $21,587,779 $31,334,605 

$19,112,504 $18,198,724 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $21,587,779 $31,334,605 

357 ECO DISTRESSED BOND PYMT 2,064,596 2,086,960 0 0 $2,064,596 $2,086,960 

358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 

8432 STATE PARTICIPATION BONDS 6,164,059 7,078,951 0 0 $6,164,059 $7,078,951 

$8,228,655 $9,165,911 $0 $0 $8,228,655 $9,165,911 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $27,341,159 $27,364,635 $2,475,275 $13,135,881 $29,816,434 $40,500,516 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS 

2.F. Page 2 of2 
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GENERAL REVENUE (GR) & GENERAL REVENUE DEDICATED (GR-D) BASELINE REPORT 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

DATE: 8/16/2006 

TIME: 4:44:50PM 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency code: 58A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Strategy/Strategy Option/Rider 

2008 Funds 2009 Funds 
FTEs Total GR Ded FTEs Total GR 

Strategy: 1 - I - I General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 
0.0 I6,871,521 14,806,925 0 0.0 16,895,957 14,808,997 

Strategy: 1 - I - 2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 
0.0 7,775,153 1,611,094 0 0.0 7,772,653 693,702 

Strategy: I - 1 - 3 Agricultural Water Conservation Debt Service 
0.0 2,694,485 2,694,485 0 0.0 

0.0 

Excp Item: 1 
0.0 

EDAP I- Final Bond Issuance 
0 0 

Strategy Detail for Excp Item: 1 

0.0 

0 0.0 

2,696,025 

1,085,856 

Strategy: 1 - 1 - 1 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 
0.0 0 0 0 0.0 1,085,856 

Excp Item: 2 
0.0 

State Participation 
1,375,000 1,375,000 

Strategy Detail for Excp Item: 2 

0 0.0 2,875,000 

Strategy: 1 - 1 - 2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

2,696,025 

1,085,856 

1,085,856 

2,875,000 

0.0 1,375,000 1,375,000 0 0.0 2,875,000 2,875,000 

Excp Item: 3 
0.0 

State Participation-Brownsville PUB-Desalination Project 
1,100,275 1,100,275 0 0.0 9,175,025 

Strategy Detail for Excp Item: 3 
Strategy: 1 - 1 - 2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

9,175,025 

0.0 1,100,275 1,100,275 0 0.0 9,175,025 9,175,025 

Page 1 of2 

GR Baseline Request Limit= $37,311,288 

GR-D Baseline Request Limit $0 

Biennial Biennial 

Ded Cumulative GR Cumulative Ded 

0 29,615,922 0 

0 31,920,718 0 

0 37,311,228 0 

******GR Baseline Request Limit=$37,311,288****** 

0 38,397,084 0 

0 

0 42,647,084 0 

0 

0 52,922,384 0 

0 
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GENERAL REVENUE (GR) & GENERAL REVENUE DEDICATED (GR-D) BASELINE REPORT 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

DATE: 8/16/2006 

TIME: 4:44:59PM 

Agency code: 58A 

Strategy/Strategy Option/Rider 

2008 Funds 

FTEs Total GR 

0.0 $29,816,434 $21,587,779 

Page 220 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System ofTexas(ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 
GR Baseline Request Limit= $37,311,288 

GR-D Baseline Request Limit= $0 

2009 Funds Biennial Biennial 

Ded FTEs Total GR Ded Cumulative GR Cumulative Ded Page# 

$0 0.0 $40,500,516 $31,334,605 0 

Page 2 of2 



Strategy and Rider Requests 



3.A. STRATEGY REQUEST DATE: 8/16/2006 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 
TIME: 3:17:56PM 

Agency code: 58A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

GOAL: 

OBJECTIVE: 

1 Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

1 Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

STRATEGY: General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

Objects of Expense: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

Method of Financing: 

I GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) 

Method of Financing: 
357 ECO DISTRESSED BOND PYMT 

SUBTOTAL, MOF (OTHER FUNDS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Exp 2005 

$l5,520,168 

$15,520,168 

$l2,303,995 

$12,303,995 

$3,216,173 

$3,216,173 

$15,520,168 

Est 2006 

$14,953,867 

$14,953,867 

$11,753,955 

$11,753,955 

$3,199,912 

$3,199,912 

$14,953,867 

Statewide Goal!Benchmark: 

Service Categories: 

Service: 37 Income: A.1 

Bud 2007 

$15,982,328 

$15,982,328 

$13,973,123 

$13,973,123 

$2,009,205 

$2,009,205 

$15,982,328 

BL2008 

$16,871,521 

$16,871,521 

$14,806,925 

$14,806,925 

$2,064,596 

$2,064,596 

$16,871,521 

$16,871,521 

6 0 

Age: B.3 

BL2009 

$16,895,957 

$16,895,957 

$14,808,997 

$14,808,997 

$2,086,960 

$2,086,960 

$16,895,957 

$16,895,957 

Provides fmancial assistance for water and wastewater infrastructure through the Economically Distressed Areas Program that mature or become due during the current biennium, 
pursuant to §§ 49-c, 49-d-7, and 49-d-8 of Article III ofthe Texas Constitution and Water Code, Chapter 17, Subchapters C and L. 

EXTERNAL!INTERNAL FACTORS IMPACTING STRATEGY: 
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3.A. STRATEGY REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

GOAL: 

OBJECTIVE: 

1 Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

STRATEGY: 2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

Objects of Expense: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

Method of Financing: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) 

Method of Financing: 
8432 STATE PARTICIPATION BONDS 

SUBTOTAL, MOF {OTHER FUNDS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Exp 2005 

$7,775,653 

$7,775,653 

$4,547,336 

$4,547,336 

$3,228,317 

$3,228,317 

$7,775,653 

Est 2006 

$7,774,153 

$7,774,153 

$2,655,689 

$2,655,689 

$5,118,464 

$5,118,464 

$7,774,153 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Statewide Goal/Benchmark: 

Service Categories: 

Service: 37 Income: A.2 

Bud 2007 

$7,777,403 

$7,777,403 

$2,442,023 

$2,442,023 

$5,335,380 

$5,335,380 

$7,777,403 

BL 2008 

$7,775,153 

$7,775,153 

$1,611,094 

$1,6ll,094 

$6,164,059 

$6,164,059 

$7,775,153 

$7,775,153 

8/16/2006 
3:18:02PM 

6 0 

Age: B.3 

BL2009 

$7,772,653 

$7,772,653 

$693,702 

$693,702 

$7,078,951 

$7,078,951 

$7,772,653 

$7,772,653 

Provides financial assistance for State Participation projects that mature or become due during the current biennium, pursuant to §§ 49-c, 49-d-7, and 49-d-8 of Article III of the Texas 
Constitution and Water Code, Chapter 17, Subchapters C and L. 

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS IMPACTING STRATEGY: 
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3.A. STRATEGY REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version l 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency code: 58A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

GOAL: 

OBJECTIVE: 

Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

STRATEGY: 3 Agricultural Water Conservation Debt Service 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

Objects of Expense: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

Method of Financing: 

1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

SUBTOTAL, MOF (GENERAL REVENUE FUNDS) 

Method of Financing: 
358 Agriculture Water Conservation Acct 

SUBTOTAL, MOF (OTHER FUNDS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS) 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS) 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 

STRATEGY DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: 

Exp 2005 

$2,696,270 

$2,696,270 

$2,695,730 

$2,695,730 

$540 

$540 

$2,696,270 

Est 2006 

$2,693,340 

$2,693,340 

$2,690,536 

$2,690,536 

$2,804 

$2,804 

$2,693,340 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Statewide Goal/Benchmark: 

Service Categories: 

Service: 37 Income: A.2 

Bud 2007 BL2008 

$2,697,840 $2,694,485 

$2,697,840 $2,694,485 

$2,697,840 $2,694,485 

$2,697,840 $2,694,485 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$2,694,485 

$2,697,840 $2,694,485 

8/16/2006 
3:18:02PM 

6 0 

Age: 8.3 

BL2009 

$2,696,025 

$2,696,025 

$2,696,025 

$2,696,025 

$0 

$0 

$2,696,025 

$2,696,025 

Provides fmancial assistance under Texas Water Code, § 17.894(b)(2) through bonds issued in 2002 for the following projects: $15 million in fmancial assistance to the Soil and Water 
Conservation Board for brush control projects and $1 million in fmancial assistance to the Department of Agriculture for saltcedar removal along the Pecos River. 

EXTERNAL/INTERNALFACTORS IMPACTINGSTRATEGY: 
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SUMMARY TOTALS: 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

METHODS OF FINANCE (INCLUDING RIDERS): 

METHODS OF FINANCE (EXCLUDING RIDERS): 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS: 

3.A. STRATEGY REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

$25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 

$25,992,091 $25,421,360 $26,457,571 

3.A. Page 4 of 4 

DATE: 8116/2006 
TIME: 3:18:02PM 

$27,341,159 

$27,341,159 

$27,341,159 

$27,364,635 

$27,364,635 

$27,364,635 
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Agency Code: 
58 A 

Agency Name: 
Debt Service 
Payments 

Current 
Rider 

Number 

Page Number in 
General Appropriations 

Act, 2006-2007 

VI-57 

Page 226 

3.8. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 

Prepared By: Date: Request Level: 
Melanie Callahan August 18, 2006 Base 

Proposed Rider Language 

Payment of Debt Service: Economically Distressed Areas Bonds. All monies received by the Texas 
Water Development Board and deposited to the Economically Distressed Areas Bond Payment Account No. 
357 are hereby appropriated for the payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to provide financial 
assistance for water and wastewater infrastructure through the Economically Distressed Areas Program that 
mature or become due during the biennium beginning with the effective date of this Act, pursuant to §§ 49-c, 
49-d-7, and 49-d-8 of Article Ill of the Texas Constitution and Water Code, Chapter 17, Subchapters C and 
L, including amounts issued prior to the effective date of this Act, as well as additional amounts expected to 
be issued in fiscal year ~2008-09, estimated to be $25 million. The amounts identified above in the 
Method of Financing as the Economically Distressed Areas Bond Payment Account No. 357 are estimated 
amounts to be received from repayments of loan principal and interest on such bonds that mature or become 
due during the biennium. 

The actual amount of funds to be paid from the General Revenue Fund shall be the total amount of debt 
service obligations due in each fiscal year less the amount available in the Economically Distressed Areas 
Bond Payment Account No. 357 for Debt Service Payments for the Economically Distressed Areas Program. 
The provisions contained herein shall not be construed, however, to abrogate the obligation of the State 
under§§ 49-c and 49-d-8 of Article Ill of the Texas Constitution to provide for the payment in full of the 
principal and interest on such bonds that mature or become due during the biennium. 

Changes are requested to this rider to update fiscal year references and to delete bond issuance 
restrictions applicable to the 06-07 biennium. 



3.8. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 

Current Page Number in 
Rider General Appropriations Proposed Rider Language 
Number Act, 2006-2007 

2 VI-57 Payment of Debt Service: State Participation Bonds. All monies received by the Texas Water 
Development Board and deposited to the State Participation Program Bond Payment Account are hereby 
appropriated for the payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to provide financial assistance for 
State Participation projects that mature or become due during the biennium beginning with the effective 
date of this Act, pursuant to§§ 49-c, 49-d-7, and 49-d-8 of Article Ill of the Texas Constitution and Water 
Code, Chapter 17, Subchapters C and L, including amounts issued prior to the effective date of this Act, as 
well as additional amounts issued during the 2006 07 2008-09 biennium. The amounts identified above in 
the Method of Financing as the State Participation Program Bond Payment Account are estimated amounts 
of payments received from political subdivisions representing the purchase of the state's ownership interest 
in projects dedicated to the payment of principal and interest on such bonds that mature or become due 
during the biennium. 

The actual amount of funds to be paid from the General Revenue Fund shall be the total amount of debt 
service obligations due in each fiscal year less the amount available in the State Participation Program 
Bond Payment Account for Debt Service Payments for the State Participation Program. The provisions 
contained herein shall not be construed, however, to abrogate the obligation of the State under §§ 49-c and 
49-d-8 of Article Ill of the Texas Constitution to provide for the payment in full of the principal and interest on 
such bonds that mature or become due during the biennium 

Changes to this rider are requested to update fiscal year references. 
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3.8. Rider Revisions and Additions Request 

Current Page Number in 
Rider General Appropriations Proposed Rider Language 
Number Act, 2006-2007 

701 VI Aggrogriation: Unexgended General Revenue Balances for Debt Service. The Texas Water 
Develo(2ment Board is hereby: a(2(2r0(2riated any: unex(2ended General Revenue a(2gro(2riated above as of 
August 31, 2008 to the fiscal y:ear beginning Segtember 1, 2008 for the gur12ose of (2ay:ing debt service. 

New rider requested to allow General Revenue appropriated for debt service to be used for the biennium to 
address any necessary changes in the timing of bond issuances or changes in interest rates. 
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Exceptional Items 



Agency code: 58A Agency name: 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

4.A. EXCEPTIONAL ITEM REQUEST SCHEDULE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Item Name: EDAP I - Final Bond Issuance 
Item Priority: l 

Includes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies: 01-0 l-0 1 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
I GENERALREVENUEFUND 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING 

DESCRIPTION I JUSTIFICATION: 

DATE: 

TIME: 

Excp 2008 

0 

$0 

0 

$0 

8/16/2006 
3:18:12PM 

Excp 2009 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 

The 71 st legislative session ( 1989) created the Economically Distressed Areas Program (EDAP) to provide fmancial assistance in the form of grants and loans for water and 
wastewater services to economically distressed areas in affected counties. The program includes measures to prevent future substandard development, including the requirement 
that all grant or loan recipients' county or city adopt Model Subdivision Rules, as legally applicable. As of March 2006, the EDAP has funded 85 projects in 22 counties, totaling 
$50 l, 149,509. Approximately 265, I 07 residents previously without adequate service either have or will have water and/or wastewater service directly because of these projects. 
The EDAP was initially funded in 1989 and 1991 with $250 million in general obligation bonds and from 1993 through 1998, by $300 million in EPA grant dollars. The 
majority of this funding has been committed to the 85 projects that are either completed or are currently in design/construction. 

Currently, a limited amount of design/construction funds are available that will primarily be utilized for cost increases to existing projects. $12,010,917 remains of the $250 
million in bond authorization. We are requesting that the Legislature grant TWDB appropriation authority to pay the debt service on issuance of the final $12 million. It is 
anticipated that 2 new EDAP projects could be funded. 

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS: 

4.A. Page 1 of 3 
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Agency code: 58A 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

Agency name: 

4.A. EXCEPTIONAL ITEM REQUEST SCHEDULE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Item Name: State Participation 
Item Priority: 2 

DATE: 

TIME: 

Excp2008 

Includes Funding for tbe Following Strategy or Strategies: 0 1-01-02 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 1,375,000 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,375,000 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
I GENERALREVENUEFUND 1,375,000 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING $1,375,000 

DESCRIPTION I JUSTIFICATION: 

8/16/2006 
3:18:21PM 

Excp 2009 

2,875,000 

$2,875,000 

2,875,000 

$2,875,000 

The State Participation Program was created by the Texas Constitution to facilitate the construction of optimally-sized regional water supply, wastewater, or flood control 
projects. Frequently, local interests lack sufficient customer base to afford the excess capacity to build an optimally-sized regional facility at the time implementation of the 
project needs to begin. In order to provide assistance, TWDB sells general obligation bonds and uses the proceeds to purchase an ownership interest in the excess capacity of a 
facility. TWDB uses the state appropriations to offset TWDB's debt until the program becomes self-sustaining. The project participants' repayments are initially deferred. Then, 
as the population of the project's service area grows, project participants begin progressively purchasing TWDB's ownership interest based on an agreed schedule. When 
TWDB is made whole with respect to its original investment, ownership of the project passes completely to the project participants. 

Each biennium the legislature authorizes the amount of bonds that can be issued for State Participation projects, and it appropriates the amount of general revenue needed to pay 
the debt service on the bonds. As financial assistance needs are identified for specific projects recommended through the State and Regional Water Planning process, additional 
funding might be necessary to implement large-scale regional projects. Several entities have expressed interest in pursuing state participation projects if the funding were 
available. 

Legislative authorization is requested to issue up to $50 million in general obligation bonds in the FY2008-2009 biennium for State Participation projects with additional 
legislative appropriations of approximately $4.25 million in the FY2008-2009 biennium for payment of debt service. 

EXTERNALflNTERNALFACTORS: 

4.A. Page 2 of3 

Page 231 



Agency code: 58A 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

Agency name: 

4.A. EXCEPTIONAL ITEM REQUEST SCHEDULE 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Item Name: State Participation-Brownsville PUB-Desalination Project 
Item Priority: 3 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Excp2008 

Includes Funding for the Following Strategy or Strategies: 01-01-02 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 1,100,275 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE $1,100,275 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
1 GENERALREVENUEFUND 1,100,275 

DESCRIPTION I JUSTIFICATION: 

8/16/2006 
3:18:21PM 

Excp2009 

9,175,025 

$9,175,025 

9,175,025 

The Brownsville Public Utility Board(BPUB) plans to initiate design and construction of a 25 million gallon per day demonstration seawater desalination plant within the 
2008-09 biennium. The proposed project is part of the State of Texas initiative to develop abundant, drought-proof water supply sources through modern seawater desalination 
technologies. In a 2004 feasibility study, the BPUB determined that it would require fmancial assistance to implement the full-scale project. Absent a state or federal 
appropriation to fund the project, the State Participation program is the more competitive TWDB alternative to assist BPUB in its effort to develop the large-scale project. The 
project will include raw seawater intake, transmission to water treatment plant, screening, pre-treatment, reverse osmosis membrane treatment, storage, transmission of treated 
water to BPUB distribution system, transmission of brine waste stream for disposaL BPUB would require $20 million in fmancing for FY08 to be utilized for design, permitting 
and environmental clearances, and $145 million in FY09 for construction of the project along with construction phase engineering services. 

Legislative authorization is requested to issue up to $165 million in general obligation bonds for the BPUB's project, and legislative appropriations of approximately $10.3 
million for the FY08-09 biennium for payment of debt service. 

EXTERNAL/INTERNAL FACTORS: 

4.A. Page 3 of3 
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Agency code: 58A 

Item Name: 

Allocation to Strategy: 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

4.8. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS STRATEGY ALWCA TION SCHEDULE 

80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Excp2008 

EDAP I- Final Bond Issuance 

1-1-1 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 

2008 DEBT SERVICE 0 
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
I GENERALREVENUEFUND 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING 

4.8. Page 1 of3 

$0 

0 

$0 

DATE: 8/16/2006 

TIME: 3:19:20PM 

Excp 2009 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 
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Agency code: 58A 

Item Name: 

Allocation to Strategy: 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

4.8. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS STRATEGY ALLOCATION SCHEDULE 

80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version I 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Excp 2008 

State Participation 

1-1-2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

2008 DEBT SERVICE 1,375,000 
TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
1 GENERALREVENUEFUND 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING 

Page 234 

$1,375,000 

1,375,000 

$1,375,000 

4.B. Page 2 of 3 

DATE: 8/16/2006 

TIME: 3:19:26PM 

Excp 2009 

2,875,000 

$2,875,000 

2,875,000 

$2,875,000 



Agency code: 58A 

Item Name: 

4.8. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS STRATEGY ALLOCATION SCHEDULE 

80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

Excp2008 

State Participation-Brownsville PUB-Desalination Project 

Allocation to Strategy: 1-1-2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 
2008 DEBT SERVICE 

TOTAL, OBJECT OF EXPENSE 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 
1 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

TOTAL, METHOD OF FINANCING 

1,100,275 

$1,100,275 

1,100,275 

$1,100,275 

4.B. Page 3 of3 

DATE: 8/16/2006 

TIME: 3:19:26PM 

Excp2009 

9,175,025 

$9,175,025 

9,175,025 

$9,175,025 
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4.C. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS STRATEGY REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version 1 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Agency Code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments - Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

GOAL: 

OBJECTIVE: 

Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

STRATEGY: General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for EDAP 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

2008 DEBT SERVICE 

Total, Objects of Expense 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

1 GENERALREVENUEFUND 

Total, Method of Finance 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY: 

EDAP I- Final Bond Issuance 

4.C. Page l of2 
Page 236 

Statewide Goal/Benchmark: 

Service Categories: 

Service: 3 7 Income: A.l 

Excp 2008 

0 

$0 

0 

$0 

8/16/2006 
3:18:27PM 

6 - 0 

Age: B.3 

Excp 2009 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 

1,085,856 

$1,085,856 



4.C. EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS STRATEGY REQUEST 
80th Regular Session, Agency Submission, Version l 

Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST) 

DATE: 
TIME: 

Agency Code: 58 A Agency name: Debt Service Payments- Non-Self Supporting G.O. Water Bonds 

GOAL: 

OBJECTIVE: 

Fulfill All General Obligation Bond Debt Service Commitments 

Monitor Bond Proceeds and Pay Debt Service on Time 

STRATEGY: 2 General Obligation Bond Debt Service Payments for State Participation 

CODE DESCRIPTION 

OBJECTS OF EXPENSE: 

2008 DEBT SERVICE 

Total, Objects of Expense 

METHOD OF FINANCING: 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

Total, Method of Finance 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM(S) INCLUDED IN STRATEGY: 

State Participation 

State Participation-Brownsville PUB-Desalination Project 

4.C. Page 2 of2 

Statewide Goal/Benchmark: 

Service Categories: 

Service: 37 Income: A.2 

Excp2008 

2,475,275 

$2,475,275 

2,475,275 

$2,475,275 

8/16/2006 
3:18:34PM 

6 - 0 

Age: B.3 

Excp2009 

12,050,025 

$12,050,025 

12,050,025 

$12,050,025 
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